

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRMC No. 575/2016  
c/w  
OWP No. 1280/2016  
CRMC No. 521/2016

Rajinder Mahajan and anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Anil Khajuria, Advocate in  
CRMC Nos. 575/2016 and 521/2016  
Mr. Ved Bhushan Gupta, Advocate in  
OWP No. 1280/2016

vs

State of J&K and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ved Bhushan Gupta, Advocate for No. 2  
in CRMC No. 575/2016  
Mr. Anil Khajuria, Adv. for No. 6

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**OWP No. 1280/2016**

Mr. Ved Bushan Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he does not want to press the present petition.

Ordered accordingly.

**CRMC Nos. 575/2016 and 521/2016**

Mr. Ved Bushan Gupta, learned counsel for the private respondent(s) submits that respondent -Raghibir Saran has passed away. He seeks some time to report instructions.

List on 30.05.2023.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
13.04.2023  
Rakesh